

SCRIPT, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014

ASSETS

	Unaudited 2015	Audited 2014
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 24,636	\$ 152,389
Accounts receivable - trade, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$1,861 and \$3,812, respectively	853,519	997,118
Receivable due from Axacore, Inc.	-	202,407
Inventory	80,915	93,053
Prepaid expenses	86,846	45,112
Accrued interest income	3,541	1,028
Total current assets	<u>1,049,457</u>	<u>1,491,107</u>
Noncurrent assets		
Related party notes receivable	308,556	208,556
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of \$1,237,986 and \$1,049,437, respectively	1,016,342	611,164
Prepaid expenses	44,607	34,447
Goodwill	1,380,632	1,380,632
Intangible Assets, net of accumulated amortization of \$284,357 and \$0, respectively	<u>1,996,643</u>	<u>2,281,000</u>
Total noncurrent assets	4,746,780	\$ 4,515,799
Total assets	<u>\$ 5,796,237</u>	<u>\$ 6,006,906</u>

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities		
Current portion of notes payable; including \$105,000 and \$122,500 to related parties, respectively	\$ 291,200	338,700
Capital lease liability	48,232	-
Payable due to Axacore, Inc.	-	634,927
Line of credit	237,600	-
Accounts payable - trade	213,122	410,012
Accrued payroll and payroll taxes	-	43,532
Deferred revenue	948,389	704,269
Accrued interest expense	16,087	9,756
Other accrued expenses	<u>201,117</u>	<u>36,710</u>
Total current liabilities	1,955,747	2,177,906
Noncurrent liabilities		
Long-term portion of notes payable; including \$0 and \$7,500 to a related party, respectively	-	65,600
Capital lease liability	<u>63,558</u>	<u>-</u>
Total noncurrent liabilities	63,558	65,600
Total liabilities	<u>\$ 2,019,305</u>	<u>2,243,506</u>
Commitments and contingencies	-	-
Shareholders' equity		
Preferred stock - \$0.001 par value; 15,000,000 shares authorized:		
Series A convertible preferred stock - 925,000 shares issued and outstanding (liquidation preference of \$925,000)	925	925
Series B convertible preferred stock - 454,547 shares issued and outstanding (liquidation preference of \$500,002)	454	454
Common stock - \$0.001 par value; 55,000,000 shares authorized, 46,049,614 shares issued and outstanding	46,050	46,050
Additional paid-in capital	49,931,937	49,781,020
Accumulated deficit	<u>(46,202,434)</u>	<u>(46,065,047)</u>
Total shareholders' equity	3,776,932	3,763,400
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	<u>\$ 5,796,237</u>	<u>6,006,906</u>

SCRIPT, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

	Unaudited 2015	Unaudited 2014
Revenues	\$ 2,155,965	\$ 1,001,235
Operating expenses		
Cost of revenues	703,502	429,852
Selling, general and administrative	1,545,447	1,253,843
Operating loss	(92,984)	(682,460)
Other income (expense)		
Interest expense, net	(9,387)	(2,468)
Other expense, net	-	-
Net loss before income taxes	\$ (102,371)	\$ (684,928)
Income tax expense	\$ 7,703	\$ 6,552
Net loss attributable to common shareholders	\$ (110,074)	\$ (691,480)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.02)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	46,049,614	30,113,522

SCRIPT, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

	Unaudited 2015	Unaudited 2014
Revenues	\$ 6,131,270	\$ 2,507,134
Operating expenses		
Cost of revenues	1,903,839	1,163,739
Selling, general and administrative	4,328,310	2,388,676
Operating loss	(100,879)	(1,045,281)
Other income (expense)		
Interest expense, net	(24,422)	(5,967)
Other expense, net	-	(133,000)
Net loss before income taxes	\$ (125,301)	\$ (1,184,248)
Income tax expense	\$ 12,085	\$ 7,402
Net loss attributable to common shareholders	\$ (137,386)	\$ (1,191,650)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	46,049,614	29,530,092

SCRIPT, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 (Unaudited) and Year Ended December 31, 2014 (Audited)

	Series A Preferred Stock		Series B Preferred Stock		Common Stock		Additional Paid - in Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
Balance at December 31, 2013	925,000	\$ 925	454,547	\$ 454	28,053,866	\$ 28,054	\$ 44,593,475	\$ (44,214,507)	\$ 408,401
Issuance of common stock in connection with the sale of common stock shares	-	-	-	-	880,000	880	263,120	-	264,000
Issuance of common stock in connection with the Termination of the Technology License Agreement with SecureCare Technologies, Inc. UK Ltd.	-	-	-	-	700,000	700	132,300	-	133,000
Issuance of common stock	-	-	-	-	5,515,748	5,516	1,042,476	-	1,047,992
Compensation expense related to stock options	-	-	-	-	-	-	54,549	-	54,549
Issuance of common stock in connection with the acquisition of Axacore, Inc.	-	-	-	-	10,900,000	10,900	3,695,100	-	3,706,000
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,850,542)	(1,850,542)
Balance at December 31, 2014	925,000	\$ 925	454,547	\$ 454	46,049,614	\$ 46,050	\$ 49,781,020	\$ (46,065,047)	\$ 3,763,400
Compensation expense related to stock options	-	-	-	-	-	-	150,918	-	150,918
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(137,386)	(137,386)
Balance at September 30, 2015	925,000	\$ 925	454,547	\$ 454	46,049,614	\$ 46,050	\$ 49,931,937	\$ (46,202,434)	\$ 3,776,932

SCRIPT, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

	Unaudited 2015	Unaudited 2014
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net loss	\$ (137,386)	(1,191,651)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided (used) in operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	472,906	120,513
Compensation expense related to stock options	150,918	54,549
Stock issuance expense resulting from cancellation of an agreement	-	133,000
Compensation expense related to common stock issuance		401,768
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable - trade	143,600	98,636
Receivable due from Axacore	202,407	-
Prepaid expenses	(51,895)	(10,115)
Inventory	12,138	-
Interest receivable	(2,513)	-
Deferred revenue	244,120	199,766
Accounts payable - trade	(196,890)	(35,348)
Payable due to Axacore	(634,927)	-
Other liabilities	120,090	(2,984)
Cash flows provided (used) by operating activities	<u>322,568</u>	<u>(231,867)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Capital expenditures	(18,874)	(49,076)
Capitalized software development costs	(430,158)	(261,666)
Issuance of related party note receivable	<u>(100,000)</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash flows used in investing activities	<u>(549,032)</u>	<u>(310,741)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from common stock sale	-	264,000
Proceeds from issuance of note payable	150,000	174,300
Proceeds from related party advances	20,000	-
Net borrowing under line of credit agreement	237,600	-
Payments on notes payable	(263,100)	(50,000)
Payment of related party advances	(20,000)	-
Payments on capital lease	<u>(25,789)</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash flows provided by financing activities	<u>98,711</u>	<u>388,300</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(127,753)	(154,308)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	<u>152,389</u>	<u>290,424</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ <u><u>24,636</u></u>	<u><u>136,116</u></u>
Supplemental disclosures for cash flow information:		
Cash received for interest	\$ <u>4,432</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash paid for interest	\$ <u>(13,044)</u>	<u>(6,896)</u>
Cash paid for income taxes	\$ <u>(3,882)</u>	<u>(6,069)</u>
Supplemental non-cash financing activity:		
Capital lease acquisition	\$ <u><u>144,695</u></u>	<u>-</u>